United States Dollars (“USD”) and Singapore Dollars (“SGD”). The Group does not
enter into derivative foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency borrowings
to hedge its foreign exchange risk.

At the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary
liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currency
of the Group entities and Company are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2023 2022 2023 2022

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000
Group
RMB 5,822 5,701 14,131 13,855
USD 1,074 427 – –
SGD 2,949 1,866 69,875 56,140

Company
RMB – – 14,131 13,855

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

115
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's and Company’s
profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the RMB, SGD, USD exchange
rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

2023 2022
MYR’000 MYR’000

Profit
after tax

Profit
after tax

Group
Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% (324) (318)

– weakened 5% 324 318
RMB/USD – strengthened 5% 51 16

– weakened 5% (51) (16)
SGD/RMB – strengthened 5% (3,280) (2,117)

– weakened 5% 3,280 2,117

Company
Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% (587) (575)

– weakened 5% 587 575

The sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk to key management
personnel is 5%, which is the change in foreign exchange rate that management
deems reasonably possible which will affect outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at period end.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

116
ANNUAL REPORT 2023
LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s

[…]

on 8 April 2022 and the rent-free periods. These changes were accounted for retrospectively,
and the comparative figures have been restated to rectify the carrying amounts of
right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and the corresponding impact in the depreciation and
finance costs.

(c)	 Change in classification of income and expenses in consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

The Group reassessed the classification of income and expenses in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income during the financial year and elected the nature of
income and expenses method of presentation as this method provides information that is
reliable and more relevant to users of the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

166
ANNUAL REPORT 2023
LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

29.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Change in classification of income and expenses in consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (Continued)

The effects on the comparative figures are as follows:

As
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

As
restated

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000
Group
Balance sheets as at

31 December 2022
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,411 (280) 4,131
Net investment in sub-leases 2,273 20 2,293
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 51,422 (3) 51,419
Net investment in sub-leases 469 (1) 468
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 4,331 (128) 4,203
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 49,974 251 50,225
Lease liabilities 1,053 (4) 1,049
Equity
Retained earnings 29,143 (383) 28,760

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for
the financial year ended
31 December 2022

Cost of sales (1,411) 1,010 (401)
Other income/(expenses) 23,394 (23,394) –
Gain on disposal of development properties – 21,941 21,941
Other income – 372 372
Finance costs (1,942) 1,942 –
Interest expense – (1,955) (1,955)
Selling expense (1) 1 –
Administrative expenses (17,662) 17,662 –
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment – (1,545) (1,545)
Commission expense – (1,004) (1,004)
Foreign exchange losses – (1,248) (1,248)
Operating expense – (5,240) (5,240)
Professional fees – (2,371) (2,371)
Staff costs – (6,554) (6,554)
Profit before tax 17,403 (383) 17,020
Profit for the financial year 7,133 (383) 6,750
Profit attributable to owners of the

Company 8,006 (383) 7,623
Total comprehensive income attributable to

owners of the Company 8,392 (383) 8,009

Consolidated statements of cash
flows for the financial year ended
31 December 2022

Net cash generated from operating activities 13,866 22 13,888
Net cash used in financing activities (5,995) (22) (6,017)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

167
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

29.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Change in classification of income and expenses in consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (Continued)

As
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

As
restated

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000
Company
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2022
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,893 (280) 1,613
Net investment in sub-leases 2,273 20 2,293
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 91,168 (3) 91,165
Net investment in sub-leases 469 (1) 468
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,564 (128) 3,436
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 74,675 251 74,926
Lease liabilities 705 (4) 701
Equity
Accumulated losses (683) (383) (1,066)

The prior year adjustments have no impact on the Group’s and the Company’s opening
balance for the balance sheets as at 1 January 2022. Accordingly, the Group’s and the
Company’s balance sheets as at 1 January 2022 were not presented in these consolidated
financial statements.

30.	 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

(a)	 The Group allotted the following RPS by tranches at the issue price of MYR1.00 per RPS to
the RPS holders.

RPS allotment dates
Amount of RPS

(ordinary shares)
Amount
MYR’000

29 January 2024 6,300,000 6,300,000
26 February 2024 10,200,000 10,200,000
29 January 2024 12,700,000 12,700,000